
TARLAC ELECTRIC, INC.
RATE SCHEDULE
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2021

Rate Description Type
Rate VAT Rate VAT Rate VAT Rate VAT Rate VAT Rate VAT

1 Generation Charge1 PhP/kWh 6.5139 0.6184 6.5139 0.6184 6.5139 0.6184 6.5139 0.6184 6.5139 0.6184 6.5139 0.6184
2 DAA (GRAM & ICERA)2 PhP/kWh 0.2196 0.0191 0.2196 0.0191 0.2196 0.0191 0.2196 0.0191 0.2196 0.0191 0.2196 0.0191
3 Power Act Reduction PhP/kWh -                -                
4 Transmission Charge1 PhP/kW 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 244.9351 0.0000 181.3770 0.0000 38.1172 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
5 Transmission Charge1 PhP/kWh 0.6023 0.0723 0.6023 0.0723 0.0000 0.1038 0.0000 0.0567 0.0000 0.0199 0.6023 0.0723
6 System Loss Charge1 PhP/kWh 0.3158 0.0379 0.3158 0.0379 0.3705 0.0445 0.1677 0.0201 0.0051 0.0006 0.3176 0.0381
7 Distribution Charge3 PhP/kW 0.0000 12% 0.0000 12% 398.4800 12% 320.2600 12% 202.5600 12% 0.0000 12%
8 Distribution Charge3 PhP/kWh 1.7202 12% 1.7402 12% 0 12% 0 12% 0 12% 1.4003 12%
9 Supply Charge3 PhP/kWh 0.5276 12% 0.4833 12% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Supply Charge3 PhP/customer/month 10.00               12% 10.00               12% 91.75               12% 91.75               12% 91.75               12% 91.75               12%
11 Metering Charge3 PhP/kWh 0.4429 12% 0.4146 12% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Metering Charge3 PhP/customer/month 5.00 12% 5.00 12% 2,225.04         12% 15,674.27       12% 29,274.62       12% 0 0
13 Subsidy on Lifeline1 PhP/kWh 0.039 12% 0.039 12% 0.039 12% 0.039 12% 0.039 12% 0.039 12%
14 Lifeline Discount1.a

15 Senior Citizen Rate Subsidy1 PhP/kWh 0.00008          12% 0.00008          12% 0.00008          12% 0.00008          12% 0.00008          12% 0.00008          12%
16 Senior Citizen Discount1.b 5%
17 Franchise Tax ‐ Local4 0.00825 12% 0.00825 12% 0.00825 12% 0.00825 12% 0.00825 12% 0.00825 12%
18 Real Property Tax (RPT)5 PhP/kWh 0.0063 12% 0.0063 12% 0.0063 12% 0.0063 12% 0.0063 12% 0.0063 12%
19 Missionary Electrification‐SPUG6 PhP/kWh 0.1544 0 0.1544 0 0.1544 0 0.1544 0 0.1544 0 0.1544 0
20 Missionary Electrification‐RED7 PhP/kWh 0.0017 0 0.0017 0 0.0017 0 0.0017 0 0.0017 0 0.0017 0
21 Environmental Charge8 PhP/kWh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 NPC‐SCC9 PhP/kWh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 NPC‐SD9 PhP/kWh 0.0428 0 0.0428 0 0.0428 0 0.0428 0 0.0428 0 0.0428 0
24 FIT‐All (Renewable)10 PhP/kWh 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.0000

Other Charges/Discounts:
25 Prompt Payment Discount ‐0.0145 0% ‐0.0145 0% ‐0.0145 0% ‐0.0145 0% ‐0.0145 0% ‐0.0145 0%
26 Power Factor Discount/Surcharge
27 Special Hospital Discount

Footnotes:
1 2

1.a 3

Lifeline Bracket Discount Rate 4

0 to 20 kWh 100% 5

21 to 25 kWh 50% 6

26 to 30 kWh 45% 7

31 to 35 kWh 40% 8

36 to 40 kWh 35% 9

41 to 45 kWh 30% 10

1.b In accordance with Section 4c of  Republic Act 9994, “Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010,” 11

Residential Small Commercial Secondary ** Primary ** 69KV ** Flat/Street Lights

In accordance with ERC Decision in Case No. 2019‐056 RC dated December 29, 2020.

In accordance with ERC Decision in Case No. 2015‐139 RC dated April 10, 2019, cessation of order effective February 2020.
In accordance with the ERC Order in Case No. 2013‐195 RC dated January 15, 2019

Rates are calculated in accordance with ERC Resolution No. 16 Series of 2009 inclusive of adjustment as per 
ERC Order in Case No.2014‐037CF and 2017‐004 CF dated December 05, 2019

In accordance with ERC Orders in Case Nos. 2008‐042RC, 2008‐053RC, 2008‐063RC, 2009‐032RC, 2009‐056RC, 2010‐003RC, 2010‐
068RC, 2010‐067RC, 2010‐074RC and 2010‐073 RC dated June 20, 2017 and December 19, 2017.

Lifeline discount bracket in accordance with ERC Order in Case Nos. 2001‐906,2002‐12 and 2002‐ In accordance with ERC Decision in Case No. 2013‐071RC dated August 05, 2013
In accordance with City Ordinance No. 018‐19, Series of 2019, Revised Revenue Code of Tarlac City
In accordance with ERC Resolution No. 2, Series of 2021
In accordance with the ERC Order in Case No. 2014‐135 RC dated April 20, 2015
In accordance with the ERC Order in Case No. 2014‐135 RC dated April 20, 2015
In accordance ERC Advisory dated May 22, 2020 suspending collection of UC‐EC equivalent to PhP0.0025/kWh until further notice.


